

Oral argument scheduled for April 17, 2023

No. 22-5093

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Adam Robinson,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Department of Homeland Security Office of Inspector General,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 20-cv-2021, Judge Christopher R. Cooper

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ADAM ROBINSON

Charles Tucker, Jr.
TUCKER MOORE GROUP, LLP
8181 Professional Place, Suite 117
Hyattsville, MD 20785
(301) 577-1175

Ciara Cooney
Rachel Danner
Chun Hin Tsoi
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman
Esthena L. Barlow
Madeline Meth
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellant Adam Robinson

March 9, 2023

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary	viii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. <i>King v. Dole</i> should be abrogated via an <i>Irons</i> footnote.....	2
A. <i>King</i> should be overruled, and the Government’s contrary arguments lack merit.....	2
B. <i>King</i> ’s validity is an important question that should be addressed now.	6
C. The Government fails to demonstrate the need for full en banc review.	7
D. This Court does not have jurisdiction to address equitable tolling unless it first overrules <i>King</i>	10
II. Robinson is entitled to equitable tolling on the current record.	12
A. The district court’s discussion of equitable tolling is dicta, and this Court should decide the issue in the first instance.	13
B. Robinson is entitled to equitable tolling.....	15
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

Table of Authorities*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	4, 8
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023).....	2
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	10
<i>Benoit v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 608 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Blaney v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 1994).....	5
* <i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm'r</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Brooks v. Derwinski</i> , 741 F. Supp. 963 (D.D.C. 1990)	16
<i>Broudy v. Mather</i> , 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Capitol Servs. Mgmt., Inc. v. Vesta Corp.</i> , 933 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 988 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>rev'd en banc</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	10

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Coal River Energy, LLC v. Jewell</i> , 751 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc)	4
<i>Dean v. Veterans Admin. Reg’l Off.</i> , 943 F.2d 667 (6th Cir. 1991), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 503 U.S. 902 (1992).....	5
<i>Donald v. Pruitt</i> , 853 F. App’x 230 (10th Cir. 2021)	17, 18
<i>Dunn v. Baca</i> , No. 19-cv-00702, 2020 WL 2525772 (D. Nev. May 18, 2020)	17
<i>Dyson v. District of Columbia</i> , 710 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Ege v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 784 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Fedora v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 848 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Ferrell v. Fudge</i> , No. 21-cv-01412, 2023 WL 2043148 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2023)	16, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	7
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	19
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	3, 6

<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	15, 19
* <i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>Jackson v. Modly</i> , 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4, 11
<i>Jackson v. Off. of the Mayor of D.C.</i> , 911 F.3d 1167 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11, 13
<i>Janczewski v. Sec’y, Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991).....	16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3
<i>Jarell v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 753 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 977 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	17
<i>Kaplan v. Cent. Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012).....	9
<i>Kramer v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Lindahl v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	7
<i>Martin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 21-6089, 2022 WL 17076782 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2022).....	17

<i>McGraw v. Nutter</i> , No. 20-cv-0265, 2020 WL 7425308 (D. Md. Dec. 18, 2020).....	17
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....	15
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 764 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016)	14
<i>Momenian v. Davidson</i> , 878 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
* <i>Mondy v. Sec’y of Army</i> , 845 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Mondy v. Sec’y of Army</i> , No. 85-cv-3439, 1986 WL 15320 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 1986).....	14
<i>Monroe v. United States</i> , No. 17-cr-11, 2020 WL 6547646 (E.D. Va. Nov. 6, 2020)	17
<i>Montoya v. Chao</i> , 296 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Mowrer v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 14 F.4th 723 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 773 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Nunnally v. MacCausland</i> , 996 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Oja v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 405 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	15

<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	3
<i>Smith v. Holder</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Smith-Haynie v. District of Columbia</i> , 155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8, 10, 11
* <i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Ware v. Frank</i> , No. 90-7423, 1992 WL 19861 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 975 F.2d 1552 (3d Cir. 1992) (unpublished table decision)	5
<i>Washington v. Garrett</i> , 10 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Young v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 956 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	15, 18
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	8

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 16
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(2).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	9

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(3)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c).....	5, 16
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1).....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(2).....	16
Other Authorities	
Brief for the Respondent, Santos-Zacaria v. Garland, No. 21-1436 (U.S. Dec. 19, 2022).....	3
Policy Statement on En Banc Endorsement of Panel Decisions (Jan. 17, 1996), https://perma.cc/7W33-A4WH	2, 5
<i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (8th ed. 2022)	5
